UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
DIPLOMA IN BANKING
FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

{ENT 300)
BUSINESS PLAN PROPOSAL
D'LATO BEAUTY SKINCARE
PREPARED BY:

SITI MUNIRA BINTI OTHMAN 2014829118
NURUL HAFIZAN BINTIMOHAMAD FADIL 2014234474
YASIN BIN AG YUSOF . 2014202704
NUR ASHRIAH BINTI AWG ASMI 2014410772
NURUL ASFAHANI BINTI MAHMUD ZAINAL 2014623196
SITTI HAWA BINTI ABD HAMID 2014264312

10 SEPTEMBER 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, The Most Merciful

Praise be to Allah, Lord of universe, who gives the blessing and strength to complete
this project report for our group assignment. Peace and prayers be upon His final Prophet and

messenger Muhammad, the ideal role model for human beings.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank to our beautiful beloved lecturer, Madam
Sharifah Nurafizah Syed Annuar, ENT300 for her support and advice in complete this
proposal. We are very appreciate what she did explain to us about how to do the task , she had
guide us in how to proceed this task. In completing this proposal, we had face a lot of

obstacles that tested our physically and mentally but thanks to Allah for making it ease.

We would also thanks to the all people that had lend us a help in doing this proposal,
especially to Mr. Othman Aliasah, it was a big contribution to our group either directly or
indirectly. We also would like to express our special thanks to our beloved parents, family,
friends and colleagues for the non-stop support and continuous encouragement in completing

our task, it was a great help for us, a big appreciation for them.

Besides, we also like to extend our warmest gratitude to UITM’s staff and team, for the
facilities that they had prepared for us such library that give us comfortable place while we
doing our group assignment. Thanks to all that has been mentioned and also non mentionable

person that had assisted us toward completing this task.

Last but not least, a big round of applause to all project member which are Siti Munirah
Othman, Nurul Hafizan Mohd. Fadil, Nur Ashriah Awg. Asmi, Nurul Asfahani Mahmud
Zainal, Yasin Awg. Yusof and Sitti Hawa Abdull Hamid for being so patience, bold, solid and

much tolerant to face all the challenges that coming in our way.



CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
INTRODUCTION OF COMPANY

COMPANY BACKGROUND

[] Background of the Business
PARTNERSHIP BACKGROUND
[J Partnership details

U Partnership agreement
ADMINISTRATION PLAN

[J Introduction

[] Organizational chart

"1 Schedule of Task Responsibilities
| Schedule of Remuneration

[l List of Equipments

" Administrations budget
MARKETING PLAN

I Introduction

1 Competitors

[l Sales Forecast

| Marketing Strategies

[] Target Market

! Marketing budget

PAGE

10

16

20

22

24

25

27

28

30

32

33

34

39

45



OPERATION PLAN
] Introduction

[J Operation objective
[1 Operation flowchart
] Operation layout

! Operation budget

) Implementation schedule

FINANCIAL PLAN

1 Introduction

1 Objective

() Importance of financial plan

[ Project implementation cost

! Pro forma Cash flow Statement
(1 Pro forma income statement

[ Pro forma balance sheet

Financial analysis

CONCLUSION

APPENDIX

47

47

48

52

e )

58

60

60

61

66

67

68

69

70

73

74



INTRODUCTION
NAME OF COMPANY

The company’s name is D' Lato Beauty Skincare is the official production and selling natural
ingredient soap among Malaysia current market. The significance of our company's name,
D'Lato Beauty Skincare represents the pure and natural component of our soap which is Lato'
(in the Philippines it is called lato) also known sea sea grapes and its scientific name is
Caulerpalentillifera that has various benefits not just inside the body but also for skin. We
believed that the natural component is our main attraction and have a high potential to enter

the market.

NATURE OF BUSINESS

Our business is a product of beauty as we produce and sell the Lato based soap.

INDUSTRY PROFILE

Our business is owned fully by 6 of us. Incorporated as D'Lato Beauty Skincare. Our business
produces a skincare product for teenagers and adults that age range is 16 years old and above.



