

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT DIPLOMA IN BANKING FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(ENT 300)

BUSINESS PLAN PROPOSAL

D'LATO BEAUTY SKINCARE

PREPARED BY:

SITI MUNIRA BINTI OTHMAN	2014829118
NURUL HAFIZAN BINTI MOHAMAD FADIL	2014234474
YASIN BIN AG YUSOF	2014202704
NUR ASHRIAH BINTI AWG ASMI	2014410772
NURUL ASFAHANI BINTI MAHMUD ZAINAL	2014623196
SITTI HAWA BINTI ABD HAMID	2014264312

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, The Most Merciful

Praise be to Allah, Lord of universe, who gives the blessing and strength to complete this project report for our group assignment. Peace and prayers be upon His final Prophet and messenger Muhammad, the ideal role model for human beings.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank to our beautiful beloved lecturer, Madam Sharifah Nurafizah Syed Annuar, ENT300 for her support and advice in complete this proposal. We are very appreciate what she did explain to us about how to do the task, she had guide us in how to proceed this task. In completing this proposal, we had face a lot of obstacles that tested our physically and mentally but thanks to Allah for making it ease.

We would also thanks to the all people that had lend us a help in doing this proposal, especially to Mr. Othman Aliasah, it was a big contribution to our group either directly or indirectly. We also would like to express our special thanks to our beloved parents, family, friends and colleagues for the non-stop support and continuous encouragement in completing our task, it was a great help for us, a big appreciation for them.

Besides, we also like to extend our warmest gratitude to UITM's staff and team, for the facilities that they had prepared for us such library that give us comfortable place while we doing our group assignment. Thanks to all that has been mentioned and also non mentionable person that had assisted us toward completing this task.

Last but not least, a big round of applause to all project member which are Siti Munirah Othman, Nurul Hafizan Mohd. Fadil, Nur Ashriah Awg. Asmi, Nurul Asfahani Mahmud Zainal, Yasin Awg. Yusof and Sitti Hawa Abdull Hamid for being so patience, bold, solid and much tolerant to face all the challenges that coming in our way.

CONTENT	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION OF COMPANY	5
COMPANY BACKGROUND	
☐ Background of the Business	9
PARTNERSHIP BACKGROUND	
☐ Partnership details	10
☐ Partnership agreement	16
ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
□ Introduction	20
☐ Organizational chart	22
☐ Schedule of Task Responsibilities	24
☐ Schedule of Remuneration	25
☐ List of Equipments	27
☐ Administrations budget	28
MARKETING PLAN	
□ Introduction	30
□ Competitors	32
□ Sales Forecast	33
☐ Marketing Strategies	34
☐ Target Market	39
☐ Marketing budget	45

OPERATION PLAN

□ Introduction	47
□ Operation objective	47
□ Operation flowchart	48
☐ Operation layout	52
☐ Operation budget	57
☐ Implementation schedule	58
· market	
FINANCIAL PLAN	
□ Introduction	60
□ Objective	60
☐ Importance of financial plan	61
☐ Project implementation cost	66
☐ Pro forma Cash flow Statement	67
☐ Pro forma income statement	68
☐ Pro forma balance sheet	69
☐ Financial analysis	70
CONCLUSION	73
APPENDIX	74

INTRODUCTION

NAME OF COMPANY

The company's name is D' Lato Beauty Skincare is the official production and selling natural ingredient soap among Malaysia current market. The significance of our company's name, D'Lato Beauty Skincare represents the pure and natural component of our soap which is Lato' (in the Philippines it is called lato) also known sea sea grapes and its scientific name is Caulerpalentillifera that has various benefits not just inside the body but also for skin. We believed that the natural component is our main attraction and have a high potential to enter the market.

NATURE OF BUSINESS

Our business is a product of beauty as we produce and sell the Lato based soap.

INDUSTRY PROFILE

Our business is owned fully by 6 of us. Incorporated as D'Lato Beauty Skincare. Our business produces a skincare product for teenagers and adults that age range is 16 years old and above.